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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Assembly District 41

 5,721 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 345 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 13 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  6,079 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  6,079 

 4,898 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 364 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 ABRAHAM LUBINSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALAN FINTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEX ADLET (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 AVICAYOL STERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENJAMIN MAXER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAIM DEUTASH (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHIPALETTA SOBANKA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTIE O NEILL (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID TYBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD CRAMSTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 EFRAIM KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC M KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSH FRAIDSTERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATIE MCMANAMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYER MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL R PASTERNACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIGUEL ROSADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQUE CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHAI PLOTSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERINBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERSHBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE STAEISHEFGTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NACHMAN MASTEFSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NINA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RACHEL MAX (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 RON PAUL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON FELDMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHOMNI ZOND (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN SAPERSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 THOMAS FAHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 17 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAM PEPITONE (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Assembly District 41

 1 YECHEDED MILOTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHOSHUA SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 YOSEF CHAIM DANZIGER (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  5,321 

Unrecorded  758 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Assembly District 42

 7,409 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 443 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 30 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  7,882 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  7,882 

 6,616 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 425 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 ANDREW YANG (WRITE-IN)

 4 ANTHONY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY ONORATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARRY BINIK (WRITE-IN)

 1 BORUCH GETINBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID BANIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEB LORBER (WRITE-IN)

 3 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 7 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC FAQAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC ROSENBLUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ROTERSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOE ROGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEF GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 3 JOSEPH GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA DERRICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL ESCAVA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL R PASTERNACK (WRITE-IN)

 2 MONIQUE CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHS CAKIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE FOGEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE MCQUEEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAIZY ZUCKER (WRITE-IN)

 2 SHIRLEY CHISHOLM (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHMUEL WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIMONE ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAMAR APFELDORF (WRITE-IN)

 1 TRACY NEIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 14 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 VANESSA SIMON (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIE HUGGINS JR (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  7,102 

Unrecorded  780 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Assembly District 44

 869 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 63 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 2 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  934 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  934 

 594 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 78 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 ANTHONY J FINKEL (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRUCE DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAIM PINSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CONSTANTINE JEAN-PIEZZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEVI ELIZABETH NAMIAPARAMPIL (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEVI ERIZABETH NAMPIAPARAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTHER KARMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 IVAN VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 PEACHES RUBIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 THOMAS ROBERTSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM BRADY (WRITE-IN)

 5 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  691 

Unrecorded  243 

Assembly District 48

 519 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 22 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 1 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  542 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  542 

 358 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 51 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 DOV SCHEIVER (WRITE-IN)

 2 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 TARDIS JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  414 

Unrecorded  128 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Assembly District 58

 6,606 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 323 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 14 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  6,943 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  6,943 

 6,274 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 224 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 ANTHONY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAUEE WALKER (WRITE-IN)

 2 CURTIS SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELIA KENDALL (WRITE-IN)

 3 MONIQUE CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQUE WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQUE Z CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD DI CRISTI (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD STRAUSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHORLAND DANIELS (WRITE-IN)

 5 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 XAMAYLA ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 YVETTE BARROW (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  6,519 

Unrecorded  424 

Assembly District 59

 529 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 29 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 1 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  559 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  559 

 466 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 16 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 THOMAS FAHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  484 

Unrecorded  75 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 21,653 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,225 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 61 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  22,939 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  22,939 

 19,206 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,158 LOUIS CESPEDES (OUR FLATBUSH)

 1 ABRAHAM LUBINSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALAN FINTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEX ADLET (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW YANG (WRITE-IN)

 6 ANTHONY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY J FINKEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY ONORATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 AVICAYOL STERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARRY BINIK (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENJAMIN MAXER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BORUCH GETINBERG (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRUCE DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAIM DEUTASH (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAIM PINSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAUEE WALKER (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHIPALETTA SOBANKA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTIE O NEILL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CONSTANTINE JEAN-PIEZZA (WRITE-IN)

 2 CURTIS SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID BANIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID TYBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEB LORBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEVI ELIZABETH NAMIAPARAMPIL (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEVI ERIZABETH NAMPIAPARAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD CRAMSTON (WRITE-IN)

 4 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOV SCHEIVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 EFRAIM KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTHER KARMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 11 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC FAQAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC M KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC ROSENBLUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 IVAN VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ROTERSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOE ROGAN (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 1 JOSEF GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 3 JOSEPH GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSH FRAIDSTERN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATIE MCMANAMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA DERRICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYER MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELIA KENDALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL ESCAVA (WRITE-IN)

 2 MICHAEL R PASTERNACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIGUEL ROSADO (WRITE-IN)

 6 MONIQUE CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQUE WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQUE Z CHANDLER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHAI PLOTSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHS CAKIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERINBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERSHBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE FOGEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE STAEISHEFGTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NACHMAN MASTEFSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE MCQUEEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 NINA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PEACHES RUBIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RACHEL MAX (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAIZY ZUCKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD DI CRISTI (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD STRAUSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 RON PAUL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON FELDMAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 SHIRLEY CHISHOLM (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHMUEL WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHOMNI ZOND (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHORLAND DANIELS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIMONE ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN SAPERSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAMAR APFELDORF (WRITE-IN)

 1 TARDIS JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 3 THOMAS FAHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 2 THOMAS ROBERTSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM BRADY (WRITE-IN)

 1 TRACY NEIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 43 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 2 VANESSA SIMON (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2021 - 11/02/2021

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/29/2021  6:08:31PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 1 WILLIAM PEPITONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIE HUGGINS JR (WRITE-IN)

 1 XAMAYLA ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 YECHEDED MILOTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHOSHUA SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 YOSEF CHAIM DANZIGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 YVETTE BARROW (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  20,531 

Unrecorded  2,408 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the members of the board, 

or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, November 30, 2021.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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